CY7C1011DV33
2-Mbit (128 K × 16) Static RAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-05609 Rev. *F  Revised January 8, 2013
2-Mbit (128 K × 16) Static RAM
Features
■ Pin-and function-compatible with CY7C1011CV33
■ High speed

L X L H L High Z Data In Write upper bits only Active (ICC)
L H H X X High Z High Z Selected, outputs disabled Active (ICC)
Ordering Information
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Diagram Package Type Operating
Range
10 CY7C1011DV33-10ZSXI 51-85087  44-pin TSOP II (Pb-free) Industrial
CY7C1011DV33-10BVXI 51-85150  48-ball VFBGA (Pb-free)
Ordering Code Definitions
Please contact your local Cypress sales representative for availability of these parts
Temperature Range:
I = Industrial
Package Type: xxx = ZSX or BV or BVX
ZSX = 44-pin TSOP II (Pb-free)
BV = 48-ball VFBGA
BVX = 48-ball VFBGA (Pb-free)
Speed: 10 ns
V33 = Voltage range (3 V to 3.6 V)
D = C9, 90 nm Technology
1 = Data width × 16-bits
01 = 2-Mbit density
1 = Fast Asynchronous SRAM family
Technology Code: C = CMOS
7 = SRAM
CY = Cypress
CCY 1 V33 - 10 xxx7 01 1 D I
CY7C1011DV33
Document Number: 38-05609 Rev. *F Page 11 of 14
Package Diagrams
Figure 1.   44-pin TSOP II, 51-85087
Figure 2.  48-ball VFBGA (6 × 8 × 1 mm), 51-85150
51-85087 *E
51-85150 *H
CY7C1011DV33
Document Number: 38-05609 Rev. *F Page 12 of 14
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
CMOS complementary metal oxide semiconductor
CE chip enable
I/O input/output
OE output enable
SRAM static random access memory
TSOP thin small-outline package
TTL transistor-transistor logic
VFBGA very fine-pitch ball grid array
WE write enable
Symbol Unit of Measure
ns nano seconds
V Volts
µs micro seconds
µA micro Amperes
mA milli Amperes
MHz Mega Hertz
pF pico Farad
°C degree Celcius
W Watts
% percent
CY7C1011DV33
Document Number: 38-05609 Rev. *F Page 13 of 14
Document History
Document Title: CY7C1011DV33 2-Mbit (128 K × 16) Static RAM
Document Number: 38-05609
REV. ECN NO. Issue Date Orig. of
Change Description of Change
** 250650 See ECN RKF New Data Sheet
*A 399070 See ECN NXR Changed from Advance to Preliminary
Changed address of Cypress Semiconductor Corporation on Page# 1 from
“3901 North First Street” to “198 Champion Court”
Removed TQFP Package from product offering
Removed –15 speed bin
Corrected DC voltage limits in maximum ratings section from –0.5 to –0.3V
and VCC +0.5V to VCC +0.3V
Redefined ICC values for Com’l and Ind’l temperature ranges
ICC (Com’l): Changed from 100, 80 and 70 mA to 90, 80 and 75 mA for 8, 10
and 12ns speed bins respectively
ICC (Ind’l): Changed from 80 and 70 mA to 90 and 85 mA for 10 and 12ns
speed bins respectively
Modified Note# 4 on AC Test Loads